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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 

.  would serve as timely economic indicators to 
measure current progress in this important 
segment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by Telecom 
Canada. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systems, but that final adjust-
ments have not been made. No attempts have 
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Description des méthodes 

L'enquête mensuelle auprés des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour la premiere 
fois en 1971 b leur demande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de la performance de cette im-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Les 
réseaux participants iriterviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur mu Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et contables de l'en-
quete correspondent a ceux que Télécom Canada a 
adoptés. 

L'enquêté remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour 
suivant le mois de référence. Les données sont 
compilées manuellernent, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans la présente publica-
tion. On publie les données du mois en cours avec 
celles du même mois l'année précdente, en plus 
de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des données 

Des que les declarations parviennent 	Statis- 
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur honiogénéite en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit l de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des réseaux, ces derniers n'ayant pu encore 
apporter les rectifications définitives. Il n'y 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer les 
operations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques cos 
isolés o'u l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs men-
quantes, les declarations sont completes. 

CoIvarabilité 

Les recettes des 13 réseaux téléphoniques 
participants pour l'année 1986 indiquées dans 
leur declaration annuelle sont la même que le 
total des recettes mensuelles pour l'année. On 
peut done supposer que lea résultats des enquêtes 
merisuelles sont représentatifs de Pindustrie. 

Faits saillants (Les chiffres de 1986 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Lea recettes cl'exploitation pour octobre 1987 
se sont établies 6 $943.7 millions ($908.5 
millions), une augmentation de 3.9%. Les dépenses 
d'exploitation se sont chiffrées $646.7 mil-
lions ($637.2 millions), une augmentation de 
1 . 5%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, aprës de-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont augmenté 
de 9.5% pour s'etablir 6 $297.0 millions ($271.3 
millions). Lea dépenses de construction ont pour 
leur part eu une augmentation de 3.7%, pour 
passer & $266.5 millions ($257.1 millions). 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de telephone 
ont acheminé 200.1 millions (172.7 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel h in 
fin du mois totalisait 100,246 salaries (97,616), 
une augmentation de 2.7%. Le nombre total de 
telephones en service au cours du mois était de 
15.4 millions (15.5 millions), ce qui représente 
une diminution de 0.6%. Les telephones résiden-
tiels et lea telephones commerciaux ont repré-
senté respectivement 71.4% (71.5%) et 28.6% 
(28.5%) dii nonibre total d'appareils. 

Lea personnes désireuses de faire connattre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements cornplémentaires peuvent s'ad-
resser 6 J.R. Slattery (613-951-2205), Section 
des communications et de l'information, Division 
des services, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Comparabidity 

The 1986 revenues reported by the 13 
paiticipating telephone systems in their 
annual returns are the same as the total 
monthly revenues for the year. Thus, it is 
assumed that the monthly survey results are 
representativd of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1986 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for October, 1987 was 
$943.7 million ($908.5 million) up 3.9 00'. 

Operating expenses were $646.7 million 
($637.2 million) an increase of 1.5%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $297.0 million ($271.3 
million) an increase of 9.5%. Construction 
expenditures were $266.5 million ($257.1 
million), up 3.7%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 200.1 million (172.7 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 100,246 (97,616) an 
increase of 2.7%. There were 15.4 million 
(15.5 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, a decrease of 0.6%. 
Residential and business telephones ac-
counted for 71.4% (71.5%) and 28.6% (28.5 00) 

respectively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-951-2205) Commu-
nications and Information Section, Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 
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1881 1. Operating Reve,ue and Expenses, Salaries and Wages, Cor,atntion Expenditures, loll Massages and Eloyees 

All [Mi 1. Recettes at dpenaes d' exploitation, rA.unAration, dApensea de construction, cnicatione interurbeinea at effect ifs 

October 

Octobre 

1967 1986 

Year-to-date 

Chiffre cta,ulé 

1997 1986 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Oper.tinq revenue - Recettes d'esploitation: 
Local aervice(1) - Service local(1) 340,947 327,969 3,354,296 3,235,409 
Toll service - Service interorbain 532,639 516,382 5,012,355 4,821,472 
Directory advertising - Insertions poblxcitaires 14,737 13,004 142,547 126,962 
Other operating revenue - Autres recettes d'esploi- 

tation 64,698 58,019 624,216 546,890 
Less uncollectible revenue - Mains montanta irrdccu- 

urablea 9,307 6,770 71,692 60,394 

(PERATINC R(VEMJ - 1008*. - RCCtTL[S O'FXPLOIIAIIOM 943,714 908,504 9,062,722 8,670,338 

Operating espenses - Dépenses d'esploitetion: 
Maintenance - Entretien 172,732 166,990 1,652,859 1,506,486 
Depreciation - Asortissement 164,609 175,419 1,661,558 1,585,572 
Traffic - Trafic 23,826(2) 23,9214(2) 241,305(2) 236,492(2) 
Marketing and coeeeercial - Coes,ercislisetion 86,956(5) 93,725(3) 864,379(3) 791,587(3) 
Other - Autres 198,568 177,116 1,838,207 1,761,189 

(PERATDC (XINSES - TOTP& - D(P[45 O'EXP*.011A1104 646,693 631,179 6,258,308 5,881,326 

Net operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'esploitation 297,021 271,326 2,804,414 2,789,012 

Salary and wage paysenta - Total - Résajnérations 299,415 298,079 2,925,644 2,776,786 

Construction expenditures - Total - Dépenaea de cons- 
truction 266,511 257,069 2,542,514 2,253,749 

el'-phone toll aesaagea - Communications interorbaines 	1 000 200,098 172,733 1,835,165 1,627,020 

oyee9)4) - Total - Effectif3(4) 	 No. - nbre 100,246 97,616 

Includes revenue from coin telephones. 
i compria lea tasiphones. 

• 

	

Includes Bell Canada "Operator Services expense'. 
• 	noprend lea "ddpenses so titre de8 services d'assistance téléphoniques" de Bell Canada, 

l,,chides Bell Canada "Customer Provi sinning" expense. 
1, Lomprend lea "dépenses au titre des services au client" de Bell Canada. 

(4) At end of aonth. 
(4) En fin de main. 

figures not applicable or not appropriate. 
n'eyant pea lieu de figurer. 

TA&E 2. Watserb Access LInes in Service, by lype (End of 4bnth) 

18818*1 2. hopes d'accba an service par genre de service (en fin de enia) 

Residence 	 Business 	 October - Octobre 

Type of servica - Genre de service 
Résidentiela 	 Coaserciaux 

1987 	 1986 

ra..ber - nre 

tInes - Llgnes, 
Indiviobal - Indiviobellea 8,909,440 2,059,774 10,969,214 10,465,550 
Tao-psrty - A deus abonnés 250,290 1,705 251,995 280,498 
Molti-party - Partagéms 508,675 20,597 529,272 558,594 
Wide area telephone service (WATS) - 

Service i,,terurbsin planifiê (WATS) ... 102,237 102,237 89,539 
Coin - Taxiphones ... 151,013 151,013 149,486 
Mobile - Mobiles . 74,983 74,983 74,818 
Centres - Centres ... 507,979 5437,979 457,306 
P81 - P81 - 437,251 437,251 366,137 
Other - Autrea 1,176 121,608 122,784 110,940 

AcGESS L14&S - 1018* - LI(295 O'ACCtS 9,669,581 3,471,147 13,146,728 12,552,968 

TtIIPH(AtS(1) - T0T8* 	- TLtpH0,tS(1) 11,006,855 4,409,815 15,416,670 15,503,127 

I 	•I.C. Tel. and tdemnton telephones report n,.,bvr of stbscriber lines rather than nu,ber of telephones. 
C. Tel. et tthonton Téléphonea font état do noure do Hopes S I 

	

qures not applicable or not appropriate. 
d'aDoomé plutit que du nre do téléphenes. 

ayant paa lieu de figurer. 
1 or zero. 

dant ou zero. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants h 1' e noijAfe mpnsiiplle 
prs des principaux réseaux t 1 	ii 

Newfoundland Telephone Compri 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Published under the authority of the 
Minister of Supply and Services Canada. 
Extracts from this publication may be 
reproduced For individual use without 
permission provided the source is fully 
acknowledged. However, reproduction of this 
publication in whole or in part for purposes 
of resale or redistribution requires written 
permission from the Publishing Services 
Group, Permissions Officer, Canadian 
Government Publishing Centre, Ottawa, Canada 
K1A 059. 

Publication autorisée par le ministre des 
Approvisionnements et Services Canada. Le lecteur 
peut reproduire sans autorisation des extraits de 
cette publication 6 des fins d'utilisation 
personnelle b condition d'indiquer la source en 
entier. Toutefois, is reproduction de cette 
publication en tout ou en partie a des fins 
commerciales ou de redistribution nécessite 
l'obtention au préalable d'une autorisation 
écrite des Services d'édition, Agent de droit. 
d'auteur, Centre d'édition dii grsivrrrirrneiit dii 

Canada, Ottawa, Canada K1A 0S9. 


